

No. 20-1573

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

NEIL K. SAWHNEY
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

NAVAN WARD
President

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(800) 424-2725

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Interest of amicus curiae1

Introduction and summary of argument2

Argument.....4

 I. Under the Supremacy Clause, it is only the text and structure of a federal law—not some brooding federal interest or judicial policy preference—that may validly preempt state laws.4

 II. Consistent with these principles, the scope of implied FAA preemption is cabined by its text.6

 III. Nothing in the text of the FAA demonstrates that Congress intended to preempt California’s rule prohibiting prospective waiver of PAGA claims.9

 A. The prospective-waiver rule does not disfavor arbitration or mandate arbitration that is inconsistent with the parties’ contract.....10

 B. Viking’s theory that the prospective-waiver rule interferes with arbitration’s fundamental attributes has no basis in the FAA’s text, and thus is an illegitimate justification for preemption.....14

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	11
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	11
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	5, 18
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	5
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	14
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	8, 11
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	5
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	5, 6
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)	7, 8, 12
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	9
<i>Marmet Health Care Center v. Brown,</i> 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	7
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	2
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,</i> 575 U.S. 373 (2015)	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	7
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.,</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	12
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	5
<i>Retail Clerks International Ass’n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,</i> 375 U.S. 96 (1963)	4
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.,</i> 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 13
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1984 (2019)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	6
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey,</i> 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2	6, 11, 13
9 U.S.C. § 3	8
9 U.S.C. § 4	8
United States Constitution Article VI, Clause 2	4
